02-25-2005

Please record the attached original documents of Copy 3.8037	
Please record the attached original documents of copy The	Nome and address of receiving marty(ice)
William D. Starr Nhiem V. Nguyen Terry L. Myers Paul M. Blankenship Adam D. Steinman Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Hamilton Beach/Proctor-Silex, Inc. 4421 Waterfront Drive Glen Allen, VA 23060
Other Correction of previously recorded document Reel Frame No. Execution Dates: February 11, 2005 and	
February 14, 2005	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No
4. Application Number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new ap	plication, the execution dates of the application are:
February 2, 11 and 14, 2005	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers at	tached? ☐ Yes ☒ No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications/patents involved: 1
concerning document should be mailed:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40
Martin C. Paligaria	☐ Check enclosed
Martin G. Belisario AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP	Authorization to charge deficient fees or credit
One Commerce Square	any overpayment to Deposit Account.
2005 Market Street, Suite 2200	8. Deposit Account Number: 50-1017
Philadelphia, PA 19103 Direct Dial: 215-965-1303	(Attach duplicate convert this page if paying by deposit
E-mail: mbelisario@akingump.com	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
	E THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature.	information is true and correct and any attached copy is a
John Jamieson Name of Person Signing	Signature 14 Feb. 2003 Date
Total number of pages including cove	r sheet, attachments, and documents: 6

92/25/2005 GTON11 00000011 11057501 91 FC:8621 40.00 GP

Equivalent to Form PTO-1595

9:21 P.06

DOCKET NO. 210499.995U1 JOINT

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of TEN DOLLARS (\$10.00) and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, I, William D. Starr of 9601 Three Chopt Road, Richmond, Virginia 23229 and I, Nhiem V. Nguyen of 5405 Olde Milbrooke Drive, Glen Allen, Virginia 23060 and I, Terry L. Myers of 11432 Harcourt Terrace, Richmond, Virginia 23233 and I, Paul M. Blankenship of 4925 Shady Grove Road, Glen Allen, Virginia 23059 and I, Adam D. Steinman of 1102 Mapleton Court, Richmond, Virginia 23229.

Authorize said Assignce, HAMILTON BEACH/PROCTOR-SILEX, INC., or its attorneys to insert above the filing date and serial number of said application when the same are known;

Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue to said Assignee, HAMILTON BEACH/PROCTOR-SILEX, INC., its successors, assigns and legal representatives, in accordance with this assignment, any and all United States Letters Patent on said inventions or improvements, or any of them, disclosed in said application;

Authorize said Assignee, HAMILTON BEACH/PROCTOR-SILEX, INC., its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to apply in its own name in any foreign country for a patent, inventor's certificate, design registration or the like intellectual property right for said inventions or improvements, and sell, assign and transfer to said Assignee, HAMILTON BEACH/PROCTOR-SILEX, INC., its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all rights of priority obtainable on the basis of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property;

Agree that, when requested, without charge to but at the expense of said Assignee, HAMILTON BEACH/PROCTOR-SILEX, INC., its successors, assigns and legal

1 of 5

7344224 v1

PATENT REEL: 016281 FRAME: 0821 representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, I will, for all countries, execute all continued prosecution, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all said inventions or improvements; execute all rightful oaths and other papers; communicate to said Assignee, HAMILTON BEACH/PROCTOR-SILEX, INC., its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all facts known to us relating to said inventions or improvements and the history thereof; testify in all legal proceedings; and generally do everything possible which said Assignee, HAMILTON BEACH/PROCTOR-SILEX, INC., its successors, assigns or legal representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for said inventions or improvements and for vesting title to said inventions or improvements and all applications for patents, inventor's certificates, design registrations and the like intellectual property rights, and all patents, inventor's certificates, design registrations and the like intellectual property rights, on said inventions or improvements, in said Assignee, HAMILTON BEACH/PROCTOR-SILEX, INC., its successors, assigns and legal representatives;

Appoint said Assignee, HAMILTON BEACH/PROCTOR-SILEX. INC., to be Assignor's attorney-in-fact to execute assignments and other documents and do lawful acts related to the interest conveyed herein that may be reasonably necessary or desirable to secure, maintain and enforce any and all patents, inventor's certificates, design registrations and the like intellectual property rights for said inventions or improvements and Assignor's title thereto, provided that such assignments, documents and lawful acts shall not be inconsistent with the terms and conditions of this Agreement; and

Covenant with said Assignee, HAMILTON BEACH/PROCTOR-SILEX, INC., its successors, assigns, and legal representatives that I have made to others no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property, herein conveyed, and that I have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

Date

2 of 5

STATE OF VICTIMA	;	
11.	;	88
COUNTY OF HENRICO	;	

Stophanic B, Walker Notary Public

My Commission Expires My Commission Empires November 80, 2005

STATE OF VIGINIA: SE
COUNTY OF LENVICO: SE

Before me, this 11th day of Jebruary 2005, personally appeared NHIEM V. NGUYEN known to be the person who is described in and who executed the above Assignment, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires November 30, 2005

7344224 v i

3 of 5

PATENT REEL: 016281 FRAME: 0823 STATE OF Virginia : SI

Before me, this 11th day of February 2005, personally appeared TERRY L. MYERS known to be the person who is described in and who executed the above Assignment, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

Stolary Public

My Commission Expires: My Commission Expires November 30, 2005

STATE OF Virginia :
COUNTY OF LAPPING :

Before me, this 144 day of 16 day of

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: My Commission Expires November 30, 2005

STATE OF Virginia COUNTY OF HERM 60

SS.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: My Commission Expires November 30, 2005

7344224 VI

RECORDED: 02/14/2005

5 of 5

PATENT REEL: 016281 FRAME: 0825